credit losses. Detailed information is provided under
“Significant accounting policies“ in the Notes and under Note
(17) Risk provisions.

The following tables provide a detailed analysis of the
transition from the financial information reported as of
31 December 2017 to the financial information reported
following the initial application of IFRS 9 as of 1 January
2018. The transition guidance does not require retrospective
application to earlier reporting periods. The recognized
conversion effect for RLB NÖ-Wien is recorded in equity and
totals TEUR -59,360. In addition, the reserves include IFRS 9
transition effects of TEUR -36,785 from the material associate
RBI.

66 Notes

Overview of the reclassification and remeasurement of financial assets resulting from the application of IFRS 9:

Balance sheet assets
€’000   Reclassifications Revaluation
  Carrying amount

IAS 39
31/12/2017

Other
assets, tax

assets

Securi-
ties and

equity
invest-

ments FV
- OCI

Loans AC -
FV

Bonds,
Securities

Impair-
ment al-
lowance

FV - AC AC - FV Other Carrying
amount

IFRS 9
01/01/2018

Cash and cash balances 2,790,844   2,790,844

Financial assets held for trading 730,596   1,906   373,577   535   1,106,615

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value
through profit or loss 0   9,951 143,256 935   16,682   170,824

Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or
loss 301,517   (301,517)   0

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income 3,731,517   (11,858)   (3,700,294)   19,365

Financial assets at amortized cost 15,324,298   (143,256) 3,627,299 (7,734) (2,983)   (82,380) 18,715,245

Derivatives - hedge accounting 354,761   354,761

Interest in equity-accounted investments 2,286,121   2,286,121

Property and equipment 14,361   14,361

Investment property 4,059   4,059

Intangible assets 8,032   8,032

Deferred tax assets 2,866   12,644 15,510

Other assets 163,743   163,743

Total assets 25,712,715   (7,734) (2,983) 17,217 (69,735) 25,649,479

Notes 67

Overview of the reclassification and remeasurement of liabilities and equity resulting from the application of IFRS 9:

Balance sheet equity and liabilities
€’000   Reclassifications Revaluation
  Carrying amount IAS

39 31/12/2017
Tier 2 capital   Impair-

ment al-
lowance

FV - AC AC - FV Other Carrying
amount

IFRS 9
01/01/2018

Financial liabilities held for trading 654,336   654,336

Financial liabilities designated at fair value through
profit or loss 40,768 (40,768)   0

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 22,091,492 40,768   (3,494)   22,128,766

Other liabilities 0   0

Derivatives - hedge accounting 375,635   375,635

Provisions 135,779   (382)   135,398

Tax liabilities 2,833   2,833

Other liabilities 173,349   173,349

Equity 2,238,523   (7,353) 511 17,217 (69,735) 2,179,163

Attributable to equity owners of the parent 2,238,441   (7,353) 511 17,217 (69,735) 2,179,080

Attributable to non-controlling interests 82   82

Total equity and liabilities 25,712,715 0   (7,735) (2,983) 17,217 (69,735) 25,649,479

68 Notes

The following section provides a detailed transition from the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities under IAS 39 to
IFRS 9. In accordance with IFRS 7.42I, the transition is structured by classes of financial instrument with separation of the
effects on retained earnings and on other results for the period:

Transition: financial assets at amortized cost
The reclassification of TEUR 143,256 involves transfers from
loans and advances to customers which have contractual cash
flows that do not consist entirely of interest and principal
payments and must therefore be measured at fair value.

In addition, items were transferred to debt instruments from
financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income and, to a lesser extent, also from financial assets at
fair value in cases where the underlying business model and
the design of the debt instrument required classification at
amortized cost. A total of TEUR 74,587 of LAR and HTM
balances were reclassified to the trading portfolio based on
the business model.

€’000 Carrying

amount
IAS 39 at

31/12/2017

Reclassi-
fications

Revaluation Carrying
amount

IFRS 9 at
01/01/2018

Retained
earnings at

01/01/2018

Other
comprehen-
sive income

01/01/2018

Debt instruments 367,267 3,627,299 (90,084) 3,904,481 (7,708) (82,376)

Additions to financial assets -
designated at fair value   87,729 (2,983)   (2,983)

Additions to financial assets -
measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income   3,614,158 (82,376)   (82,376)

Disposals of financial assets -
designated at fair value through
profit or loss   (74,587)

Adjustment of impairment
allowance balances   (4,725)   (4,725)

Other loans and advances 14,957,032 (143,256) (3,013) 14,810,763 (3,013) 0

Disposals of non-trading
financial assets, mandatorily at
fair value   (143,256)

Adjustment of impairment
allowance balances   (3,009)   (3,009)

Other   (3)   (3)

Total 15,324,298 3,484,044 (93,097) 18,715,245 (10,721) (82,376)

Notes 69

Financial assets with a fair value of TEUR 1,860,379 as of 31
December 2018, which were previously classified at fair value
through other comprehensive income under IAS 39, were
reclassified to amortized cost in connection with the initial
application of IFRS 9. The equity effect which would have
been recorded in other comprehensive income from the
change in fair value without the reclassification of these assets
amounts to TEUR -17,079 for the reporting year. The
carrying amount of these reclassified financial instruments as
of 31 December 2018 is included under the balance sheet

[…]

Transition: financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
A financial asset is classified at fair value through other
comprehensive income (FVOCI) when it is held within a
business model whose goal is to collect contractual cash flows
or to sell the financial asset. RLB does not use this type of
business model. The entire available-for-sale portfolio was
reclassified to financial assets at amortized cost in cases where
the requirements were met.

Equity instruments (equity investments in other companies
which are classified as available for sale) totalling
TEUR 9,951 were reclassified to financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss. Other equity instruments (securities)
with a value of TEUR 1,905 were reclassified to financial
assets held for trading due to the different strategic focus of
these investments. Additional details are provided in Note (15)
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income.

€’000 Carrying

amount
IAS 39 at

31/12/2017

Reclassi-
fications

Revaluation Carrying
amount

IFRS 9 at
01/01/2018

Retained
earnings at

01/01/2018

Other
comprehen-
sive income

01/01/2018

Equity instruments 31,223 (11,858) 0 19,365 0 0

Disposals of financial assets -
designated at fair value through
profit or loss   (11,858)

Debt instruments 3,700,294 (3,700,294) 0 0 0 0

Disposals of financial assets -
designated at fair value through
profit or loss   (86,137)

Disposals of financial assets - at
amortized cost   (3,614,158)   0

Total 3,731,517 (3,712,152) 0 19,365 0 0

70 Notes

Transition: financial assets not held for trading, mandatory recognition at fair value
Financial assets are classified at fair value through profit or
loss when they are not held for trading and do not meet the
classification criteria for subsequent measurement at cost or
at fair value through other comprehensive income. The
additions to this valuation category generally represent loans
and advances to customers which have contractual cash flows
that do not consist solely of interest and principal payments
and must therefore be measured at fair value (TEUR 143,256).

This classification relates primarily to loans and other debt
instruments which are equipped with incongruent interest
components and did not meet the required quantitative test.

All resulting reclassifications in the form of additions to and
deductions from the former IAS 39 valuation categories are
shown in the following table.

€’000 Carrying

amount
IAS 39 at

31/12/2017

Reclassi-
fications

Revaluation Carrying
amount

IFRS 9 at
01/01/2018

Retained
earnings at

01/01/2018

Other
comprehen-
sive income

01/01/2018

Equity instruments 0 9,951 0 9,951 1,387 (1,387)

Additions to financial assets -
measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income   9,951   1,387 (1,387)

Debt instruments 0 935 0 935 0 0

Additions to financial assets -
measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income   935

Other loans and advances 0 143,256 16,682 159,937 16,682 0

Additions to financial assets -
loans and advances   143,256 16,682   16,682

Total 0 154,142 16,682 170,824 18,069 (1,387)

Notes 71

Transition: financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss
The financial assets designated at fair value through profit or
loss (fair value option) were reclassified to other valuation
categories following voluntary disposals or required disposals
in accordance with IFRS 9. The balance of TEUR 301,517

reported as of 31 December 2017 was reclassified as follows:
TEUR 87,729 to financial assets at amortized cost and TEUR
213,788 to financial assets held for trading.

€’000 Carrying

amount
IAS 39 at

31/12/2017

Reclassi-
fications

Revaluation Carrying
amount

IFRS 9 at
01/01/2018

Retained
earnings at

01/01/2018

Other
comprehen-
sive income

01/01/2018

Debt instruments 301,517 (301,517) 0 0 0 0

Disposals of financial assets - at
amortized cost   (87,729)

Disposals of financial assets -
held for trading   (213,788)

Total 301,517 (301,517) 0 0 0 0

72 Notes

Transition: financial assets held for trading
The major additions of TEUR 213,788 to financial assets held
for trading resulted from financial assets which were
designated at fair value in accordance with IAS 39. In
addition, debt instruments of TEUR 8,985 from the held-for-
trading portfolio, TEUR 85,202 from the available-for-sale
portfolio and TEUR 65,602 of loans and receivables were

reclassified as held for trading. Available-for-sale equity
instruments (shares and variable-yield securities) of TEUR
1,906 were reclassified as held for trading. This
reclassification was made in agreement with the
determination of the business model for financial instruments
as described under "Significant accounting policies".

€’000 Carrying

amount
IAS 39 at

31/12/2017

Reclassi-
fications

Revaluation Carrying
amount

IFRS 9 at
01/01/2018

Retained
earnings at

01/01/2018

Other
comprehen-
sive income

01/01/2018

Derivatives 601,498 0 0 601,498 0 0

Equity instruments 0 1,906 0 1,906 (155) 155

Additions to financial assets -
measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income   1,906   (155) 155

Debt instruments 129,098 373,577 535 503,210 2,141 (1,607)

Additions to financial assets -
AFS   85,202   1,607 (1,607)

Additions to financial assets -
L&R   65,602 (328)   (328)

Additions to financial assets -
HTM   8,985 863   863

Additions to financial assets -
designated at fair value   213,788

Total 730,596 375,483 535 1,106,614 1,986 (1,452)

Notes 73

Transition: financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss
A financial liability can be irrevocably designated at fair value
through profit or loss when an accounting mismatch can be
prevented or materially reduced. Reclassifications of TEUR -
40,768 from financial liabilities at fair value through profit or

loss to financial liabilities at amortized cost were reversed due
to the termination of previous fair value designations. The
main component of this reclassification is a bond, which
currently serves as the underlying transaction for a hedge.

€’000 Carrying

amount
IAS 39 at

31/12/2017

Reclassi-
fications

Revaluation Carrying
amount

IFRS 9 at
01/01/2018

Retained
earnings at

01/01/2018

Other
comprehen-
sive income

01/01/2018

Securitized liabilities  40,768 (40,768) 0 0 0 0

Disposals of financial liabilities
- mandatorily at fair value   (40,768) 0   0 0

Total 40,768 (40,768) 0 0 0 0

Financial liabilities previously carried at fair value through
profit or loss under IAS 39 (designated at fair value) were
reclassified to fair value at amortized cost in connection with
the initial application of IFRS 9. These financial liabilities had

a fair value of EUR 42,754 as of 31 December 2018. The
earnings effect which would have been recorded on the
income statement during the reporting year amounted to
TEUR -1,985.

Transition: financial liabilities at amortized cost

€’000 Carrying

amount
IAS 39 at

31/12/2017

Reclassi-
fications

Revaluation Carrying
amount

IFRS 9 at
01/01/2018

Retained
earnings at

01/01/2018

Other
comprehen-
sive income

01/01/2018

Securitized liabilities  6,505,109 40,768 (3,494) 6,542,384 3,494 0

Additions to financial liabilities
measured at fair value   40,768 (3,494)   3,494 0

Total 6,505,109 40,768 (3,494) 6,542,384 3,494 0

74 Notes

Transition: impairment losses

€’000 Collective

impairment
allowances to the
portfolio STAGE 1

Collective
impairment

allowances to the
portfolio STAGE 2

Individual
impairment
allowances

STAGE 3

Total

Impairment allowance balances IAS 39 as of
31/12/2017 (13,718)   (173,881) (187,599)

Change in risk provisions - financial assets AC

Disposal through fair value measurement   7,245 7,245

New calculation of risk provisions (IFRS 9) (5,441) (3,103)   (8,545)

Impairment allowance balances as of
01/01/2018 due to the application of IFRS 9 (19,159) (3,103) (166,636) (188,899)

Transition of provisions for liabilities, guarantees and credit commitments:

€’000 Provisions

STAGE 1
Provisions

STAGE 2
Provisions

STAGE 3
Total

Provisions IAS 39 as of 31/12/2017 (2,623)   (7,224) (9,847)

Change in provisions - sureties/guarantees/credit commitments

New calculation of provisions (IFRS 9) 931 (549)   382

Provisions as of 01/01/2018 due to the application of IFRS 9 (1,692) (549) (7,224) (9,465)

Notes 75

IFRS 9 Total effect on equity

The following table provides a summarized transition from equity as of 31 December 2017 under IAS 39 for each valuation category and
equity component to the opening balance sheet under IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018.

€’000 disclosure   Subscribed

capital
  Capital

reserves
Retained
earnings

Other
comprehensive

income

Profit or
loss at-

tributable
to equity

owners of
the parent

Equity
attributable

to owners of
the parent

Equity
attributable

to non-
controlling

interests

Total

Equity at 31/12/2017 IAS 39 IFRS 9 219,789   556,849 1,203,880 (302,215) 560,138 2,238,441 82 2,238,523

Revaluations/reclassifications   10,405 (69,765)   (59,360)   (59,360)

Of which financial assets

Loans and advances - SPPI at risk LAR FVTPL   16,682

Impairment allowance balance (loans and advances) LAR AC   (2,638)

Consolidation risk provisions/other LAR AC   6

Bonds - BM "Sell" HTM FVTPL   535

Bonds - BM "HtC" AfS AC   (82,376)

Risk provisions bonds - AC   (4,725)

Bonds - BM "Sell" AfS FVTPL   1,607 (1,607)

Bonds - BM "HtC" FVO AC   (2,983)

Other equity investments AfS FVTPL   4,214 (4,214)

Other equity investments, reclassification of impairment AfS FVOCI   4,980 (4,980)

[…]

collateral provided by customers. In cases where collateral
cannot be realized immediately, the bank has holdings that
can carry out these types of transactions. Any proceeds from
the realization of collateral are offset against the outstanding
loan balance. These loan segments are treated as secured
before realization. No credit losses were recognized for
financial assets at amortized cost with a carrying amount of
TEUR 974,670 because the collateral covers the carrying
amount of these financial instruments in full. The general
exclusion of collateral in the ECL calculation leads to an
increase of TEUR 106,153 in the risk provisions for financial
assets.

Information on expected credit losses
The estimates of economic trends which are required for the
calculation of period-based expected credit losses are subject
to uncertainty concerning the occurrence – or non-occurrence
– of the related events. RLB NÖ-Wien views the following
assumptions as the best possible estimates. The forecasts were
developed by Moody’s Analytics, which provides
macroeconomic forecast values for various possible economic
scenarios. The individual scenarios are weighted according to
recommendations made by Moody’s Analytics and show the
following distribution as of 31 December 2018: 30%
optimistic/ 40% baseline/ 30% pessimistic for all transactions.
The forecast values for the various indicators as of 31
December 2018 are shown in the following table.

Notes 141

Variable Scenario 2019
(in %)

2020
(in %)

2021
(in %)

GDP - annual growth baseline 2.37 1.79 1.60

optimistic 3.35 2.45 2.05

pessimistic (3.09) (0.92) 2.25

Unemployment rate baseline 4.99 5.02 5.08

optimistic 4.88 4.81 4.86

pessimistic 6.05 7.22 7.44

Inflation baseline 1.72 1.68 1.68

optimistic 2.76 2.14 1.80

pessimistic 0.42 (0.36) 1.05

Long-term yield (10-
year interest rate)

baseline 0.71 1.36 1.74

optimistic 1.05 2.29 2.76

pessimistic (0.21) 0.28 0.63

Short-term yield (3M
Euribor)

baseline (0.14) 0.17 0.48

optimistic 0.36 0.92 1.42

pessimistic (0.19) (0.33) (0.33)

Residential property
prices - annual growth
rate

baseline 1.54 0.03 (0.44)

optimistic 2.78 2.42 0.22

pessimistic (1.75) (3.86) (2.38)

Variable Scenario 2019
(in %)

2020
(in %)

2021
(in %)

Private
consumption -
annual growth
rate

baseline 2.13 1.44 1.01

optimistic 2.81 1.71 1.49

pessimistic (1.71) 0.92 1.09

Export rate baseline 57.88 58.00 58.01

optimistic 59.45 60.81 60.99

pessimistic 54.89 54.30 55.43

Import rate baseline 53.61 53.68 53.56

optimistic 54.85 55.66 55.55

pessimistic 51.03 51.19 51.97

Government
spending - as
a % of GDP

baseline 19.07 19.00 18.96

optimistic 18.99 18.84 18.74

pessimistic 19.28 19.33 19.03

Variable Scenario 2019 2020 2021

Stock index
(Euro Stoxx)

baseline 150.10 144.22 150.95

optimistic 158.70 163.12 165.98

pessimistic 118.21 109.07 121.93

142 Notes

Market risk
Market risk represents the threat of a loss caused by
fluctuations in market prices and the related parameters. RLB
NÖ-Wien differentiates between the following sub-risks:

• Interest rate risks
• Foreign currency risks
• Price risks
• Credit spread risks

Volatility risks have not been reported as a separate sub-risk
since spring 2018, but are included in the above sub-risks.
The Treasury Department of RLB NÖ-Wien maintains a
trading book that is used to record stock, interest rate and
foreign currency transactions. Transactions in the medium- to

[…]

Derivatives - hedge accounting 0 347,329 0 0 354,761 0

  31/12/2018 31/12/2017
€’000 Level I Level II Level III Level I Level II Level III

Balance sheet equity and liabilities

Financial liabilities held for trading 0 585,386 0 0 654,336 0

Derivatives 0 585,386 0 0 654,336 0

Financial liabilities designated at fair
value through profit or loss 0 0 0 0 0 40,768

Securitized liabilities  0 0 0 0 0 40,768

Derivatives - hedge accounting 0 343,537 0 0 375,635 0

Every financial instrument is evaluated to determine whether
quoted market prices are available on an active market (Level
I). In 2018 securities with a fair value of TEUR 15 were
reclassified from Level I to Level II because of a decrease in

the number of market quotations. There were no
reclassifications from Level II to Level I during the reporting
year.

Notes 165

The following table shows a transition calculation from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 for the financial assets carried at fair value which are
classified under Level III:

€’000 31/12/2017 Reclassi-

fications IFRS 9
31/12/2017

after Reclassi-
fications

Revaluations
IFRS 9

01/01/2018

Balance sheet assets

Financial assets held for trading 0 68,017 68,017 0 68,017

Equity instruments 0 1,757 1,757 0 1,757

Bonds 0 66,260 66,260 0 66,260

Non-trading financial assets
mandatorily at fair value through profit
or loss 0 153,207 153,207 16,682 169,889

Equity instruments 0 9,951 9,951 0 9,951

Other loans and advances 0 143,256 143,256 16,682 159,938

Financial assets designated at fair value
through profit or loss 9,769 (9,769) 0 0 0

Bonds 9,769 (9,769) 0 0 0

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income 32,761 (13,396) 19,365 0 19,365

Equity instruments 31,223 (11,858) 19,365 0 19,365

Bonds 1,538 (1,538) 0 0 0

166 Notes

The financial assets carried at fair value which are assigned to Level III developed as follows from 1 January 2018 to
31 December 2018:

€’000 01/01/2018 Additions Disposals Profit, income

statement
Profit, other

comprehensiv
e income

31/12/2018

Balance sheet assets

Financial assets held for
trading 68,017 91 (5,874) 670 0 62,904

Equity instruments 1,757 40 0 28 0 1,825

Bonds 66,260 51 (5,874) 642 0 61,079

Non-trading financial
assets mandatorily at
fair value through profit
or loss 169,889 12,280 (6,613) (2.963) 0 172,594

Equity instruments 9,951 637 0 2,295 0 12,883

Other loans and
advances 159,938 11,643 (6,613) (5,257) 0 159,711

Financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income 19,365 1,019 (547) 0 (965) 18,872

Equity instruments 19,365 1,019 (547) 0 (965) 18,872

Notes 167

The following table shows a transition calculation from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 for the financial liabilities carried at fair value which
are classified under Level III. No liabilities assigned to Level III have been carried at fair value since the beginning of the 2018
financial year.

€’000 31/12/2017 Reclassi-

fications IFRS 9
31/12/2017

after Reclassi-
fications

Revaluation
IFRS 9

01/01/2018

Balance sheet equity and liabilities

Financial liabilities designated at fair
value through profit or loss 40,768 (40,768) 0 0 0